

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KTG187SM

Cake display cabinet - 1800mm - with LED lighting, 3 shelves - black matt



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Cake Display Cabinet 1800mm with LED Lighting (3 Shelves, Black Matt)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Cake Display Cabinet 1800mm with LED Lighting. This product is designed for optimal display and preservation of cakes and pastries, allowing you to showcase your products while maintaining their quality. Please read this manual carefully to ensure proper operation and maintenance.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable, even surface, away from direct sunlight and other heat sources.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves.
- Avoid using the cabinet in wet or damp environments to prevent electrical hazards.
- Regularly inspect power cords for damage. If damaged, replace immediately.
- Ensure proper ventilation around the cabinet to prevent overheating.
- This cabinet is intended for indoor use only. Do not expose to rain or moisture.
- Unplug the unit before performing maintenance or cleaning.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: KTG187SM
- Dimensions: 1800mm (H) x 800mm (W) x 600mm (D)
- Power Supply: 220V/50Hz
- Total power consumption: 600W
- Internal temperature range: 2°C to 8°C
- Number of shelves: 3 adjustable glass shelves
- Lighting: Energy-efficient LED lighting
- Material: Black matt finish with glass display
- Weight: 120 kg

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpack the product carefully and remove all packaging materials.
- Position the cabinet in a suitable location with adequate space for air circulation.
- Check the level of the cabinet using a spirit level. Adjust the feet if necessary.
- Connect the power supply to a suitable electrical outlet. Ensure the voltage matches the specifications.
- Allow the unit to reach the desired temperature before placing any products inside.

5. Operation

- Turn on the cabinet using the power switch located at the back.
- Set the desired internal temperature using the digital thermostat on the front panel.
- Load the shelves with cakes or pastries, ensuring that airflow is not obstructed.
- The LED lighting can be adjusted using the designated switch located inside the cabinet for optimal product visibility.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Unplug the cabinet before cleaning.
- Use a mild detergent and soft cloth to clean the interior and exterior surfaces regularly.
- Remove and clean the shelves with warm soapy water. Rinse and allow to dry before reinserting.
- Check and clean the condenser coils every 6 months to ensure efficient operation.
- Replace the LED lights if they become dim or stop functioning.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the cabinet does not turn on, check the power source and ensure the power cord is plugged in securely.
- If the internal temperature is not stable, inspect the door seals for damage or obstructions.
- For any unusual noises, ensure the unit is placed on a level surface and that items inside are not causing interference.
- If problems persist, contact customer support.

8. Disposal

At the end of its lifespan, this product must be disposed of in accordance with local regulations regarding electrical and electronic waste. Do not dispose of with regular household waste. Contact your local waste management authority for proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For inquiries, support, or additional information, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Enjoy your Cake Display Cabinet!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Kuchenpräsentationsschrank 1800mm mit LED-Beleuchtung (3 Regale, Schwarz Matt) - KTG187SM

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Kuchenpräsentationsschranks KTG187SM. Dieses hochwertige Gerät ist ideal zur ansprechenden Präsentation Ihrer Kuchen und Lebensmittel. Es wurde sorgfältig entwickelt, um sowohl funktionale als auch ästhetische Anforderungen zu erfüllen und bietet eine herausragende Sichtbarkeit dank der integrierten LED-Beleuchtung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsanweisungen, um Risiken zu minimieren:

- Nutzen Sie das Gerät ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Kontakt kommt, um Stromschläge zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stromkabel und -stecker auf Beschädigungen und verwenden Sie keine defekten Teile.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern und unbefugten Personen fern.
- Bei Störungen oder Wartungsbedarf, schalten Sie das Gerät zunächst aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie weitere Maßnahmen ergreifen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: KTG187SM
- Dimensionen: 1800 mm (B) x 800 mm (T) x 1350 mm (H)
- Farbe: Schwarz Matt
- Regale: 3
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Temperaturbereich: 2°C bis 8°C
- Energieeffizienzklasse: A+
- Gewicht: 150 kg
- Material: Hochwertiges Glas und Metall

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen gut belüfteten, stabilen und ebenen Platz für den Schrank.
2. Montage: Nehmen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie das Zubehör. Montieren Sie die Regale gemäß der beiliegenden Anleitung.
3. Anschließen: Stecken Sie das Gerät in eine geeignete Steckdose mit der richtigen Spannung (230V).
4. Temperatur einstellen: Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur am Regler ein.
5. Luftzirkulation: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luftzirkulation um das Gerät nicht blockiert ist.

5. Betrieb

- Die LED-Beleuchtung aktiviert sich automatisch beim Einschalten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Innentemperatur mithilfe des digitalen Displays.
- Platzieren Sie die Produkte gleichmäßig auf den Regalen, um eine optimale Kühlung sicherzustellen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch und milde Reinigungsmittel für die Innen- und Außenseiten des Schranks.
- Entfernen Sie regelmäßig Krümel oder Rückstände von den Regalen.
- Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen und reinigen Sie diese ebenfalls.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät startet nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und den Stecker.
- Unsachgemäße Kühlung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Temperaturregler korrekt eingestellt ist und die Luftzirkulation nicht blockiert ist.
- Unangenehmer Geruch: Reinigen Sie das Innere des Schranks gründlich.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte. Bringen Sie das Gerät zu einer autorisierten Sammelstelle oder Recyclinganlage, um umweltschonend zu handeln.

9. Kontakt

Für Unterstützung und Anfragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Cake Display Cabinet 1800mm met LED Verlichting - KTG187SM

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Cake Display Cabinet 1800mm met LED Verlichting. Dit product is ontworpen om uw taarten en andere gebakjes op een aantrekkelijke en hygiënische manier te presenteren. Het is een perfect meubelstuk voor cafés, bakkerijen en restaurants.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het apparaat niet in de nabijheid van water of hoge luchtvochtigheid.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een goed geaarde elektriciteitsvoorziening.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat stabiel staat en niet kan omvallen.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen aan het netsnoer; gebruik het apparaat niet als het snoer beschadigd is.
- Bij een defect, schakel het apparaat onmiddellijk uit en neem contact op met de klantenservice.
- Dit apparaat is enkel bedoeld voor huishoudelijk of commercieel gebruik. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het is bedoeld.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800mm (L) x 500mm (D) x 1300mm (H)
- Materiaal: Staal met een zwarte matte afwerking
- Aantal schappen: 3
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Temperatuurbereik: 2°C tot 8°C
- Koelsysteem: Ventilatie koeling
- Totale capaciteit: 300 liter

4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats de display cabinet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom het apparaat is voor luchtcirculatie.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikt elektrisch stopcontact dat voldoet aan de specificaties.
- Zet de display cabinet aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar aan de achterkant.
- Laat het apparaat 2 tot 3 uur draaien om de interne temperatuur te stabiliseren voordat u de producten plaatst.

5. Bediening

- Gebruik de temperatuurregeling om de gewenste temperatuur in te stellen.
- Plaats uw gebakjes en taarten op de schappen; zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte tussen de producten is voor ventilatie.
- De LED-verlichting kan worden ingeschakeld voor een betere presentatie van uw producten.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Voor het schoonmaken, schakel het apparaat altijd uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek met een mild reinigingsmiddel om de binnen- en buitenkant van de cabinet schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de koelpijpen en ventilatieopeningen op stof en vuil, en reinig indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De display cabinet koelt niet goed.
Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten en of de temperatuur goed is ingesteld. Zorg ervoor dat er genoeg ruimte rondom het apparaat is.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de aansluitingen en vervang indien nodig de LED-lampen.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product moet worden afgevoerd volgens lokale wetgeving. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerssysteem voor instructies over de correcte recycling of verwijdering van dit product.

9. Contact

Voor meer informatie of ondersteuning, neem contact op met onze klantenservice:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Vitrina para Pasteles de 1800mm con Iluminación LED - 3 Estantes - Negro Mate (modelo KTG187SM)

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la Vitrina para Pasteles KTG187SM. Este producto ha sido diseñado para mantener sus pasteles y productos de repostería a la vista y en perfectas condiciones. Con una iluminación LED energéticamente eficiente y un diseño elegante en negro mate, su vitrina no solo es funcional, sino también un atractivo para su negocio.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de usar el producto, lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias.
- No coloque la vitrina cerca de fuentes de calor o en lugares húmedos.
- Asegúrese de que la vitrina esté conectada a un sistema eléctrico que cumpla con las normativas locales.
- No sobrecargue los estantes con peso excesivo.
- No limpie la vitrina con productos químicos abrasivos o corrosivos.
- Mantenga los cables de alimentación alejados de superficies calientes o también deben estar protegidos para evitar daños.
- En caso de emergencia, desconecte la vitrina de la electricidad.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1800mm x 650mm x 1320mm
- Capacidad: 3 estantes
- Iluminación: LED integrado
- Material: Acero pintado en polvo con vidrio templado
- Color: Negro mate
- Consumo energético: [Especificaciones energéticas no proporcionadas; consulte el sitio web para más detalles]

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Retire la vitrina de su empaquetado y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Coloque la vitrina en una superficie nivelada y estable.
- Conecte la vitrina a una toma de corriente adecuada, asegurándose de que el voltaje sea compatible.
- Encienda la vitrina usando el interruptor de encendido para verificar que la iluminación LED funcione correctamente.
- Ajuste la temperatura interna según sea necesario utilizando el termostato.

5. Operación

- Coloque productos en los estantes de manera organizada.
- La vitrina debe funcionar durante al menos 30 minutos antes de cargarla completamente para permitir que alcance la temperatura adecuada.
- Evite abrir la puerta de la vitrina innecesariamente para mantener la temperatura interna.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte la vitrina antes de limpiarla.
- Limpie el exterior con un paño húmedo. Para el interior, use un limpiador suave.
- No use limpiadores abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Realice un mantenimiento regular, revisando el sistema eléctrico y los componentes de iluminación.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- La vitrina no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el fusible.
- Iluminación LED defectuosa: Consulte un técnico calificado.
- Temperatura interna incorrecta: Ajuste el termostato o verifique el funcionamiento del compresor.

8. Eliminación

- Recicle los materiales de embalaje según las normativas locales.
- Para deshacerse de la vitrina, comuníquese con su centro de reciclaje local o con un servicio de eliminación de residuos.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia adicional, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro producto, esperamos que lo disfrute y le sea de gran utilidad en su negocio.

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU VITRINE À GÂTEAUX 1800MM AVEC ÉCLAIRAGE LED ET 3 ÉTAGÈRES NOIR MATT KTG187SM

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre vitrine à gâteaux KTG187SM. Ce produit est conçu pour exposer vos pâtisseries de manière optimale tout en assurant leur fraîcheur. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant la première utilisation pour garantir une expérience idéale.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez l'appareil uniquement dans un environnement sec et évitez tout contact avec l'eau.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur l'appareil.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement ventilé et ne bloquez aucun orifice de ventilation.
- Débranchez l'appareil avant toute intervention de nettoyage ou de maintenance.
- Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même en cas de dysfonctionnement. Contactez le service client.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1800 mm (L) x 750 mm (P) x 1350 mm (H)
- Capacité : 300 litres
- Poids : 150 kg
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable et verre
- Température : 2°C à 8°C
- Alimentation : 220-240V, 50Hz
- Classe énergétique : A

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Choisissez un endroit plat et stable pour installer la vitrine, loin de la lumière directe du soleil et des sources de chaleur.
- Retirez l'appareil de son emballage et vérifiez qu'il n'y a aucun dommage.
- Branchez l'appareil à une prise électrique appropriée.
- Ajustez les étagères si nécessaire pour accueillir vos produits.
- Allumez l'appareil en utilisant l'interrupteur d'alimentation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglez la température à l'aide du thermostat intégré.
- Placez vos gâteaux sur les étagères et fermez la porte.
- Vérifiez régulièrement la température pour vous assurer que les pâtisseries sont conservées dans des conditions optimales.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteignez puis débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un linge doux et un nettoyeur non abrasif pour nettoyer l'extérieur et l'intérieur.
- Ne pas immerger l'appareil dans l'eau.
- Inspectez les joints en caoutchouc et nettoyez-les régulièrement.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne s'allume pas, vérifiez le branchement et l'alimentation.
- Si la température ne se régule pas, contactez le service client.
- Bruits étranges peuvent indiquer un problème. Débranchez et contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Consultez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination appropriée des appareils électriques.

9. Contact

Pour toute assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Vetrina per Torte 1800mm con Illuminazione LED - 3 Mensole (Nero Opaco)

1. Informazioni Generali

La vetrina per torte 1800mm è progettata per esporre dolci, torte e altri prodotti da forno in modo elegante e accattivante. È dotata di illuminazione a LED per esaltare la presentazione dei vostri prodotti. Questo modello è ideale per pasticcerie, caffè e ristoranti.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

Per garantire la sicurezza durante l'uso di questo prodotto, seguire le seguenti indicazioni:

- Posizionamento: Assicurarsi che la vetrina sia posizionata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Ventilazione: Mantenere aree di ventilazione adeguate per evitare surriscaldamenti.
- Elettricità: Utilizzare il dispositivo solo con tensione di rete compatibile. Non mettere il cavo di alimentazione in luoghi dove possa essere calpestato.
- Umidità: Evitare di collocare la vetrina in ambienti umidi o soggetti a schizzi d'acqua.
- Uso di materiali non adatti: Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o sostanze chimiche aggressive per la pulizia.
- Accesso: Tenere i bambini lontani dalla vetrina quando è in funzione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: KTG187SM
- Dimensioni: 1800mm (L) x 750mm (P) x 1300mm (H)
- Capacità mensole: 3 mensole regolabili
- Illuminazione: LED integrato
- Colore: Nero Opaco
- Materiale: Vetro temperato e acciaio inossidabile
- Consumo energetico: 280W
- Tensione: 220V-240V

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Unboxing: Aprire la confezione e rimuovere la vetrina con attenzione.
2. Controllo: Verificare che tutte le parti siano comprese e integre.
3. Posizionamento: Collocare la vetrina in un luogo adatto, come un negozio o un caffè, lontano da fonti di calore.
4. Collegamento elettrico: Collegare la spina a una presa elettrica appropriata.
5. Regolazione mensole: Montare le mensole secondo le necessità, assicurandosi che siano fissate in modo sicuro.
6. Accensione: Accendere l'unità premendo l'interruttore.

5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il regolatore di temperatura per impostare la temperatura desiderata.
- Accendere l'illuminazione LED per esaltare la visibilità dei prodotti esposti.
- Monitorare regolarmente la temperatura interna per garantire la freschezza dei prodotti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne l'apparecchio e scollegarlo dalla rete elettrica prima di procedere alla pulizia.
- Pulire le superfici esterne con un panno morbido e non abrasivo.
- Per il vetro, utilizzare un detergente per vetri per ottenere una finitura lucida.
- Svuotare e pulire regolarmente le mensole rimuovendo ogni residuo di cibo.
- Controllare periodicamente il funzionamento del sistema di illuminazione e sostituire le lampadine LED se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La vetrina non si accende: Controllare il collegamento elettrico e l'interruttore.
- Temperatura interna troppo alta/bassa: Verificare il regolatore di temperatura e assicurarsi che non ci siano ostruzioni alla ventilazione.
- Condensa all'interno: Controllare le guarnizioni delle porte per eventuali perdite d'aria.

8. Smaltimento

Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito in conformità con le norme locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici. Non gettare il dispositivo insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni sui punti di raccolta appropriati.

9. Contatti

Per supporto e ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania